

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Newport News Division

GAVIN GRIMM,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 4:15-cv-54-AWA-DEM
)	
GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL)	
BOARD,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 8

I. Legal Standard..... 8

II. The Board’s Policy Violates Title IX. 9

 A. Discrimination Based on a Person’s Transgender Status Is Inherently
 Discrimination “On the Basis of Sex” Under Title IX..... 9

 B. The Board’s Policy Discriminated Against Gavin Because He Is Transgender. 15

 C. The Board’s Policy Cannot Be Justified Based on Physiology. 17

 D. The Board Continued to Discriminate Against Gavin By Disregarding His Court
 Order and Birth Certificate. 19

 E. The Restroom Regulation Does Not—and Cannot—Authorize Schools to
 Discriminate in Violation of the Statutory Text..... 22

 F. *Pennhurst* Provides No Defense to Claims of Intentional Sex Discrimination. 26

III. The Board’s Policy Violates the Equal Protection Clause..... 27

 A. The Board’s Policy Is Subject to Heightened Scrutiny..... 27

 B. A Reasonable Factfinder Could Conclude that the Board’s Discrimination Against
 Gavin Is Motivated By Irrational Animus or Moral Disapproval..... 34

IV. The Board’s Refusal to Update Gavin’s Transcript to Match His Birth Certificate Violates
 Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause..... 35

V. Gavin’s Claims for Nominal Damages Are Not “Moot.” 36

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cty., Fla.,
318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018) 15, 16, 33

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998) 13

Bains LLC v. Arco Prod. Co., Div. of Atl. Richfield Co.,
405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005) 17, 37

Barr v. United States, 324 U.S. 83 (1945) 12

Bauer v. Lynch, 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) 18

Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC, 562 U.S. 223 (2011) 13

California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra,
479 U.S. 272 (1987) 19

Campbell v. CGI Techs. & Solutions, Inc.,
No. 118CV707AJTMSN, 2019 WL 1375583 (E.D. Va. Mar. 27, 2019)..... 34

Cannon v. University of Chicago,
441 U.S. 677 (1979) 27

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994) 13

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 35

City of L.A., Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978) 9, 19

City of Los Angeles. v. Patel,
135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) 16

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 11

Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.,
897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) 15, 31, 33

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) 9, 11, 13, 15

EEOC v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 243 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001) 34

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) 11

Finkle v. Howard Cty., Md.,
12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014)..... 9

Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 931 (W.D. Wis. 2018)..... 11

Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs, Georgia,
868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 36

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 24, 25

Glenn v Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011) 9, 14

Gonzaga University v. Doe, 536 U.S. 273 (2002) 36

Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) 26

Hicks ex rel. Hicks v. Mellis, 275 Va. 213 (2008) 21

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 12, 13

In re Brown, 289 Va. 343, 349 (2015)..... 21

Ins. Servs. of Beaufort, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
966 F.2d 847 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 17

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 10, 11, 27

Johnston v. University of Pittsburgh of the Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.,
97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) 15

Lewis v. City of Chi., 560 U.S. 205 (2010) 12

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cty.,
286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)..... passim

Marks v. City of Chesapeake, Va.,
883 F.2d 308 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 34

Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States,
572 U.S. 93 (2014) 13

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 12, 14

McWilliams v. Fairfax Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
72 F.3d 1191 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 12

Mercer v. Duke Univ.,
190 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 23

Minn. Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Batzli,
442 F. App'x 40 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 37

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998) 11, 12

Parents for Privacy v. Dallas Sch. Dist. No. 2,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (D. Or. 2018)..... 33

Penn. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998) 27

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 26

Price v. City of Charlotte, N.C.,
93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 16

Ret. Comm. of DAK Americas LLC v. Brewer,
867 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 8

Robbins v. Bentsen, 41 F.3d 1195 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 23

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 16

Schroer v. Billington,
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 27, 28

Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 14

Suesz v. Med-1 Sols., LLC,
757 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 24

Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.,
564 U.S. 50 (2011) 23

Time Warner Ent. Co. v. Everest Midwest Licensee, LLC,
381 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001) 27

Union Bank v. Wolas, 502 U.S. 151 (1991)..... 12

United States v. Biocic, 928 F.2d 112 (4th Cir. 1991) 30

United States v. Craft, 535 U.S. 274 (2002) 14

United States v. Marte, 356 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 25

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996). passim

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
446 U.S. 142 (1980) 28

West v. Gibson, 527 U.S. 212 (1999)..... 12

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... passim

Wisconsin. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) 12

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) 12, 13, 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)..... 13

20 U.S.C. § 1221(d) 35

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 10, 22, 23, 26

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2)-(9)..... 22, 23

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 13925(b)(13)(A) 13

Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-269(E) 21

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 22, 23, 26

Civil Rights Uniformity Act of 2017,
H.R. 2796, 115th Cong. § 3(b) 14

OED Online, Oxford University Press..... 10

Title IX Clarification Act of 2016,
H.R. 5307, 114th Cong. § 2..... 14
